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Tharindu Jayawardena v Ministry of Industry and Commerce

RTIC Appeal (In-Person Hearing)/ [545]/ [2018] - Order adopted as part of the formal meeting
of the Commission on 04.06.2019

Order under Section 32 (1) of the Right to Information Act, No. 12 of 2016 and Record of
Proceedings under Rule 28 of the Right to Information Rules of 2017 (Fees and Appeal
Procedure)

Chairperson: Mr. Mahinda Gammampila
Commission Member: Ms. Kishali Pinto-Jayawardena
Commission Member: Mr. S.G. Punchihewa
Commission Member: Justice Rohini Walgama

Appellant- Tharindu Jayawardena
Notice issued to - Designated Officer, Ministry of Industry and Commerce

Appearance/ Represented by:
Appellant – Tharindu Jayawardena
PA - N G Panditaratne Additional Secretary Administration

T D S P Perera (relevant Information Officer)

Matters Arising During the Course of the Hearing:

When the former IO was queried as to whether the PA provided three contradictory responses
due to some pressure exerted on the IO, during the inquiry conducted to ascertain the same, the
former IO T D A S P Perera stated the following facts,

1. The Information Officer (IO) vehemently denied that he had been pressured into making
conflicting statements and stated that it was due to confusion and misconception at the
administrative level that these differing answers to the Appellant’s information request
was given. He also denied that any officer had refused to provide him assistance when
asked for in the carrying out of his duties.

2. With regard to item No.08, namely, Number of vehicles and drivers given to the Minister
of Industry and Commerce, the information was initially given as 10 vehicles, then 5
vehicles and finally 3 vehicles.

3. The information was initially given as 10 vehicles, and this included three vehicles
owned by the Minister in charge of the Ministry, five vehicles belonging to the Minister’s
staff and the two vehicles assigned to him by the secretaries in relation to the other
activities/projects of the Minister.

4. The Iinformation Officer stated that the he mentioned five vehicles in the second letter
along with two vehicles allocated for projects and emphasized that the Minister uses three
vehicles only.
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In response the Appellant submitted that,
1. That he requested for a definitive answer with regard to item no.08 in the request.

In the Information Officer’s second response it is stated that ‘Accordingly I inform you
that since the North-East area falls within the Minister’s area of duty he has been
allocated 2 extra vehicles however this Ministry does not provide drivers or fuel for the
said vehicles.’ However although the change in the number of vehicles to three is being
clarified by the IO as an ‘additional clarification’ this cannot be accepted.

The Commission’s attention was also drawn to the fact that the information in relation to the
Appellant’s information request was released to social media before being provided to him and
the information was provided to him via the Media Officers. In response the former IO stated
that he was not made aware of the information being released to social media.

The PA and the Appellant was apprised of the fact that the instant appeal hearing was mainly to
ascertain as to whether the former IO was pressured to make conflicting statements and as to
whether the Public Authority deliberately issued wrong information which is in violation of
Section 39 (1)(a) of the Right to Information Act or if there had been a violation of Section 39(2)
of the Act.

While the Appellant reiterated that he had obtained conflicting answers to his information
request, he nonetheless appreciated the fact that he had been able to obtain information under the
Right to Information Act at the time that T.D.S.P Perera (the former Information Officer ) had
been acting as the Information Officer of the Public Authority.

Order

The Ministry of Industry and Commerce is a Public Authority that comes within the purview of
the Right to Information Act, No.12 of 2016 and therefore has a statutory duty to strictly abide
by its provisions.

Our task as statutorily mandated is to ascertain if the former IO was subjected to any form of
pressure when releasing the information in relation to item no.08 and consequently as to whether
the Public Authority deliberately issued wrong information which is in violation of Section 39
(1)(a) of the Right to Information Act. It was also incumbent on the Commission to ascertain if
there had been a violation of Section 39(2) of the Act.

Section 39 (1) (a) states as follows,
39. (1) Every person who–
(a) deliberately obstructs the provision of information or intentionally provides incorrect,
incomplete or inaccurate information;

commits an offence under this Act and shall on conviction after summary trial by a Magistrate be
liable to a fine not exceeding fifty thousand rupees or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding
two years or to both such fine and imprisonment.

Section 39(2) of the Act states as follows,
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Any officer whose assistance was sought for by an information officer under section 23(3)
and who fails without reasonable cause to provide such assistance, shall commit an
offence under this Act, and shall on conviction after summary trial by a Magistrate be
liable to a fine not exceeding ten thousand rupees.

At this inquiry, the said former Information Officer refuted that any pressure has been brought to
bear on him in this regard and affirmed that his transfer from the Public Authority was a normal
administrative transfer. He attributed the several answers given to the Appellant’s information
request as owing to confusion and misconception on the part of himself and other officers at the
administrative level.

It is only if information is intentionally given in a false or incorrect manner infringing Section 39
(1) (a) that the Commission is enabled to proceed to a prosecution in terms of that Section. In the
instant matter, confusion and administrative bungling appears to have been the reason as to why
differing information was given in this manner. Further the IO has testified that no other officer
declined or refused to provide information to him on his request. As such, it is determined that
this could not form a basis on which the Commission is enabled to embark on a prosecution
under Section 39 (1) (a) or 39 (2) as aforesaid.

Order is conveyed to both parties in terms of Rule 27 (3) of the Commission's Rules on Fees and
Appeal Procedures (Gazette No. 2004/66, 03.02.2017).

The Appeal is concluded.

*****
The above is an English translation of the Order of the Commission in its final day of sitting in
this appeal.


